Personal data does not include deidentified data or publicly available information.  5 

(14) "Precise geolocation" means any data that is derived from a device and that is used or 6 

intended to be used to locate a consumer within a geographic area that is equal to or less than the 7 

area of a circle with a radius of one thousand eight hundred fifty feet (1,850'). 8 

(15) "Process" or "processing" means to conduct or direct any operation or set of operations 9 

performed, whether by manual or automated means, on personal data or on sets of personal data, 10 

such as the collection, use, storage, disclosure, analysis, deletion, modification, or otherwise 11

[...]

(2) Alone or jointly with others, determines the purposes and means of the processing of 18 

individuals’ personal data; 19 

(3) Operates in Rhode Island; and 20 

(4) Satisfies one or more of the following thresholds: 21 

(i) Has annual gross revenues in excess of twenty-five million dollars ($25,000,000), as 22 

adjusted every odd-numbered year to reflect any changes in the Consumer Price Index; 23 

(ii) Alone or in combination, annually buys, receives for the covered entity’s commercial 24 

purposes, sells, or shares for commercial purposes, alone or in combination, the personal data of 25

[...]

product protection, disclosure pursuant to this chapter does not constitute a waiver of that privilege 10 

or protection. 11 

6-48.2-7. Enforcement.     12 

(a) The attorney general may seek the imposition of an injunction and a civil penalty of not 13 

more than two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500) per affected child for each negligent violation 14 

of this chapter, or not more than seven thousand five hundred dollars ($7,500) per affected child 15 

for each intentional violation of this chapter, plus costs and reasonable attorneys’ fees for each 16 

violation. 17 

(b) Any penalties, fees, and expenses recovered in an action brought under this chapter 18 

shall be deposited in a restricted receipt account and are to be appropriated to the attorney general 19